24- Amount of hedged portion of foreign currency liabilities - - - -

25.Export 118.614 14.000 -  -

26.Import 47.257.215 4.526.358 -  -

(*) In parallel with the imports of the Group, most of the domestic sales are indexed to foreign currency and these
amounts are not included in the export item.

VBT YAZILIM A.Ş.

FOOTNOTES REGARDING CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022
(All amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”)

59

According to the balance sheet position as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, based on the assumption
that the Turkish Lira will be valued / devalued 10% against the USD, Euro and other currency units, the gross profit as
a result of profit on Exchange diffrence consisting of assets and liabilities in terms od USD and Euro currencies, would
be 11.360.356 TL (December 31, 2021- 169.601 TL) high / low as can be seen in the Exchange rate Sensitivity Analysis
Chart given below.

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis Table

 December 31,2022 Profit/Loss

Increase of

Foreign Exchange
in Value

Decrease of
Foreign Exchange

in Value

In case US Dollar changes 10% against TL:

1- US Dollar net asset/liability (11.157.239) 11.157.239

2- The part secured against US Dollar risk (-)

3- US Dollar Net Effect(1+2) (11.157.239) 11.157.239

In case EURO changes 10% against TL:

4- EURO net asset/liability (203.117) 203.117

5- The part secured against EURO risk (-)

6- Euro Net Effect(4+5) (203.117) 203.117

TOTAL (3+6) (11.360.356) 11.360.356

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis Table

   December 31, 2021 Profit/Loss

Increase of

Foreign Exchange
in Value

Decrease of
Foreign Exchange

in Value

In case US Dollar changes 10% against TL:

1- US Dollar net asset/liability (470.488) 470.488

2- The part secured against US Dollar risk (-)

3- US Dollar Net Effect(1+2) (470.488) 470.488

In case EURO changes 10% against TL:

4- EURO net asset/liability 299.773 (299.773)

5- The part secured against EURO risk (-)

6- Euro Net Effect(4+5) 299.773 (299.773)

In case GBP changes 10% against TL:

7- GBP net asset/liability 1.114 (1.114)

8- The part secured against GBP risk (-)

9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 1.114 (1.114)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (169.601) 169.601

e)Interest Rate Risk Management and Interest Rate Sensitivity

Due its assets bringing interest or liabilities interest is paid for, the group is vulnerable to interest rate risk arising

from interest rate changes. This risk is handled by means of balancing the amount and terms of assets and

liabilities being sensitive to interest rate via some techniques within the balance sheet and using derivative

instruments, if necessary.

Within this scope, great importance is attached to the fact that not only the maturities of receivables and payables but

also interest renewal periods are similar. In order for the financial liabilities to be affected minimally from the interest